Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.
Ratifying and Confirming the appointment Mr.
Jean Robert as Interim Public Guardian/Public
Administrator

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code section 24011, the County offices of Public Administrator and Public Guardian were consolidated into one office to be known as the Public Guardian/Public Administrator, effective January 1, 2006; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Monterey County Code section 2.24.020, the Monterey County Director of Health is the appointing authority for the Public Guardian/Public Administrator, with the concurrence of the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, prior to October, 2015, the Public Guardian/Public Administrator position had been held by the Director of Health; and

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey, as of October, 2015, was exploring creation of a permanent classification for Public Guardian/Public Administrator/Conservator / separate from the Director of Health; and

WHEREAS, there was and is a business need to fill the position on an interim basis with a qualified person until the position is permanently filled; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Health identified a highly qualified professional who has the specialized skills, background and qualifications to fill a temporary, interim, position as a Management Specialist with a working title of "Interim Public Guardian/Public Administrator," which is a limited term position; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Health, acting within his capacity to appoint the Public Guardian/Public Administrator/, appointed Mr. Jean Robert to act as Interim Public Guardian/Public Administrator; commencing work effective November 16, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the individual is a retired annuitant with the California Public Employees Retirement System ("PERS"), Mr. Jean Robert having retired in PERS in 2012 after serving twelve (12) years as Deputy Public Defender IV with the County of Monterey; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Robert understands and agrees that this appointment is "at-will" and that the employment may be terminated at any time without cause, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Robert agrees that he will not work with any other PERS agency at any time that he is employed in this assignment to preclude any possibility that the 960 hours limit could be inadvertently exceeded; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to State law and Monterey County Code, the confirmation of this appointment by the Board of Supervisors is required;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, that

- 1. The action of the Director of Health appointing Jean-Baptiste Robert as Interim Public Guardian/Public Administrator effective November 16, 2015, is hereby ratified.
- 2. The appointment of Jean Robert to the position of Interim Public Guardian/Public Administrator is hereby confirmed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2016, upon motion of
Supervisor, seconded l	by Supervisor	by the following vote, to-
wit:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Sup that the foregoing is a true copy of an original of thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on	order of said Board of Su	, ,
Dated:		kowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Monterey, State of California
	Ву	Deputy